using the discounted cash flow method, taking into account the location, condition and depreciation of the asset and market conditions. From 01.04.2022,

the hotel has been reclassified as an investment property (Note 14).

Prerequisites and basis of finding fair value of land and buildings (in 2021)

The fair value of land and buildings recognized in the Group's annual report as at 31.12.2021 is based on the discounted cash flow method. The following

assumptions have been used to find the fair value:

   Fair value   Valuation method Average
rental

income

over 6

years

Discount rate   Exit yield  Average
rent,
EUR/m2

€ thousands

Radisson Collection hotel

59,030

Discounted cash

flows

4,109

8.5%

6.8%

13.98

Total  59,030

Sensitivity analysis of fair value (in 2021)

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of land and buildings recorded in the Group's balance sheet as at 31.12.2021 to the key

assumptions of estimates:

   Sensitivity to hotel’s occupancy and average daily rate Sensitivity to discount rate and exit yield

   Change in hotel occupancy   Change in discount rate

 -5.0%  0.0%  5.0%

   -0.5%  0.0%  0.5%

€ thousand   Fair value   Fair value

Radisson Collection hotel
Change in average

daily rate (ADR)

-0.5%  50,860  54,300  57,740  Change in exit

yield

-0.5%  64,380  62,940  61,540

0.0%  55,410  59,030  62,660  0.0%  60,380  59,030  57,720

0.5%  59,970  63,770  67,580  0.5%  56,930  55,670  54,430

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS   Consolidated Annual Report 2022

   Page 35

The Group's income statement and balance sheet include the following income and expenses and balances related to fixed assets:

   2022  2021

€ thousand

Income from hotel operations   0  15

Direct costs of operations   0  -74

Rental income on property, plant and equipment (Note 4)  55  149

Direct costs related to the management of property, plant and equipment   -23  -88

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 5, 7)  -81  -234

Outstanding amounts from development of property, plant and equipment (Note 17)  0  1,389

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as collateral for loan commitments as

at 31 December

0  59,130

Leases entered into between the Group and its lessees comply with the terms of uninterrupted operating leases. Revenue from these leases is distributed

as follows:

Payments from perpetual operating leases 31.12.2022  31.12.2021

€ thousand

Up to 1 year  0  343

2-5 years  0  672

Over 5 years  0  53

Total  0  1,068

Additional information on plant, property and equipment can be found in Notes 3, 16 and 20.

16  Borrowings

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had the following borrowings:

Lender

Country of

lender

Loan amount

as per

agreement (€

thousand)

Loan
balance

as at

31.12.2022 (€

thousand)
Contract

term

Interest
rate as at

31.12.2022 Loan collateral (Notes 14)

Value

of collateral

(€ thousand)

Loan

balance

share of the

fund's net

asset value

SEB  Estonia 23,000  23,000  28.01.23  3.760%  Mortgage - Rävala 3, EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II

AS surety

[…]

Interest risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in the future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in market interest rates. A change in market interest

rates mainly influences the long-term floating rate borrowings of the Group.

As of 31.12.2022, 89% of the Group's loan agreements are based on floating interest (31.12.2021: 88%), of which 30% of loan liabilities are related to 1-

month EURIBOR (31.12.2021: 33%), 8% of loan liabilities are 3-month EURIBOR (31.12.2021: 8%) and 51% of loan liabilities with 6-month EURIBOR

(31.12.2021: 47%). As of 31.12.2022, a 0% limit (floor) has been set for all loan agreements in the loan portfolio of EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS (2021: 72%

of loan agreements) to protect against a negative EURIBOR, i.e. in case of a negative EURIBOR, the loan margin for these loans will not decrease.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of interest payments resulting from loan agreements with a floating interest rate:

   Sensitivity to changes in the loan interest rate

Change in interest rate   Impact on the Group's pre-tax profit per year

in base points   € thousands

Euribor

-100 BP  1,044

-50 BP  522

+50 BP  -522

+100 BP  -1,044

+150 BP  -1,566

+200 BP  -2,088

+250 BP  -2,609

As a result of the long-term nature of the Group's investments and the connection of investments with long-term borrowings the management of EfTEN

Kinnisvarafond II AS decided in 2015 to mitigate the risk of an increase in the long-term floating interest rate on the loan portfolio through floating interest

rate fixation. It was decided to hedge the risk with interest rate swap contracts, where the floating interest rate of the loan agreement was changed against

a fixed interest rate. The Group recognises interest rate swaps on a hedge accounting basis. All the Group's interest rate swaps expired in 2022 (Note 19).